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Vintage Report 
Bordeaux 2022 Vintage Report 

A Bordeaux vintage as complicated as 2022 needs unravelling and our roles as wine merchants is to pick through the success-

es and challenges facing the Bordelais to provide a concise view on the vintage as a whole. As many UK merchants descend-

ed on Bordeaux during the formidable En Primeur week, our team charged up on coffee and managed to taste through over 

300 barrel samples to bring you our own views on the 2022 vintage. 

2022 has turned out some stunning examples of what Bordeaux can produce but before we delve into the specifics, we must 

discuss the growing season. 2022 was recorded as one of the hottest years in France and early on concern was spread across 

the faces of vignerons. Three heat waves peaking in mid-June, July and August touched 40ºC putting vineyards under signifi-

cant pressure and vignerons were facing one of the earliest harvests ever. Early conditions were similar to the troublesome 

2003 though sufficient rainfall in the preceding winter and early spring crucially kept water reserves. Another factor was that 

overnight temperatures managed to plummet, locking in freshness and reducing the development of any baked, jammy char-

acteristics. Neal Martin summed the growing season up perfectly saying it was “a season of paradox and luminosity”. Berries 

were smaller than in 2021, tightly packed with thick skins and those châteaux with water retaining clay and limestone soil 

performed particularly well. Vignerons were forced to bring harvest forward and it was long and slow with picking for the 

whites starting from the 2nd week of August and towards the end of August for the reds. Compared to the Bordeaux average 

yields were down despite being up on the 2021s. Fruit that made it through a rigorous selection process in both the vineyard 

and sorting tables turned out very good quality, so much so some châteaux didn’t feel the need for a second wine as the ma-

jority of juice went into the Grand Vin. Where made, many second wines are worth seeking out.  

So what of the wines? There are some astonishing reds wines this vintage and some that have missed the mark. It is not a 

vintage to buy blind and despite exceptions not a vintage to buy to drink young. The most patient of you will be rewarded 

greatly. The style is deep in colour with bold structures, robust tannins and plenty of phenolics across most regions. Merlot 

thrived in 2022 and Left Bank producers used higher proportions in their blends with increased use of Petit Verdot than in 

previous vintages. Naturally prices and volumes are a factor in determining how a vintage compares to its predecessors and 

with production volumes down in 2022, released quantities will be tighter and prices will show that. However, there are 

plenty of wines to pick out in the top appellations from both banks. I have dissected each appellation overleaf. 

-Jeff Rean, Fine Wine 
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Jeff’s picks 
Saint Emilion & Pomerol 

Saint-Emilion was firing on all cylinders in 2022 with Cheval Blanc, Canon and Figeac attracting the big scores, but there is 

plenty down the price scale to keep customers interested, the likes of Troplong-Mondot, Beausejour (Duffau Lagarrosse), 

Pavie-Macquin, Larcis-Ducasse, Laroque & La Gaffelière should be sought out. A notable mention goes to Vieux Château 

Saint André, the home of ex-Petrus winemaker Jean-Claude Berrouet. Next door in Pomerol, La Conseillante and Vieux Cha-

teau Certan will attract the attention but don’t overlook the likes of Clos du Clocher which is a new listing on our books.  

Pessac-Léognan 

The best of Pessac-Léognan showed what they are capable of with some contenders for wines of the vintage, Les Carmes 

Haut Brion showing once again how to produce a world class wine. On the other side of the appellation, the seriously im-

pressive Haut Bailly are on the second vintage from their spectacular new winery and this is a wine worth seeking out. Do-

maine de Chevalier also produced a stunner in what was Olivier Bernard 40th vintage, commemorated with a special label. 

Margaux 

Up in Margaux, Château Palmer was stupendous and the 2022 is on par with Château Margaux amongst the critics. For val-

ue, Brane-Cantenac picked up the same 96-98 score as both Palmer and Margaux from Neal Martin and is a contender for 

value pick of the vintage. Rauzan-Ségla & Giscours are notable picks too. 

Saint-Julien 

Continuing up the coast, Léoville Barton has been described by William Kelley as one of the stars of the Médoc, and likened 

to two brilliant vintages – the 2019 and 2016. Sister estate Langoa Barton have produced a bargainous beauty. Second 

growth Léoville-Las-Cases picked up five potential 100 points though will be incredibly hard to get hold of, and Talbot, Gloria 

& Branaire-Ducru are easy picks for customers looking for great quality drinking Bordeaux.  

Pauillac 

First Growths, Lafite and Mouton in Pauillac have once again produced classically styled, mesmerising wines, though don’t 

overlook Pichon-Lalande which picked up a potential 100 and three 99 points. Pichon-Baron is not far behind. Pontet Canet 

and Lynch-Bages gave the First Growths a run for their money with 99-100 and 98-99 points respectively from James Suck-

ling. Both were brilliant. Grand-Puy-Lacoste was another absolute gem and the 2022 received one of its best ever scores 

from Neal Martin (96-98). 

Saint-Estèphe 

Château Montrose is the pick from Saint-Estèphe, outshining fellow Second Growth Cos d'Estournel. At the most northerly 

of all the Médoc Grand-Crus Classés, Calon-Ségur and stable mate Capbern produced deeply concentrated, structured wines 

despite hail decimating some vineyards at Calon resulting in volumes being reduced by 40%. A notable mention to Château 

Phélan Ségur which is punching so far above its weight whilst picking up a seriously impressive 95-97 points from Neal Mar-

tin. 
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Other Left & Right Bank 
 
Château Marjosse is an easy pick for the deal hunters amongst us, plus is Lisa Perrotti-Browns ‘Bargain of the Vintage’. She 
awarded this sub-£100 case an eye opening 93-95 points. Marsau was also an accomplished star and for £99 per 6 IB it is 
hard to find better value for your money.  
 
Whites & Sauternes 
 
2022 was a tough vintage for whites however there were some standouts. The heat and drought causing issues, though Do-
maine de Chevalier Blanc & Château Pape Clément Blanc from Pessac-Léognan defied the conditions and still managed to 
produce some class, Château Doisy Daëne from Barsac is the pick of the sweet wines. 
 
Jeff Rean, Fine Wine 

Top 5 Value Picks of the Vintage 
 

Château Marjosse, Bordeaux  
Château Marsau, Francs Côtes de Bordeaux  
Château La Gaffelière, Saint-Emilion 
Château Grand-Puy-Lacoste, Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 
Château Phélan Ségur, Saint-Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 

 
Top 10 Picks of the Vintage 
 

Château Lafite-Rothschild Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 

Château Palmer, Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 

Château Cheval Blanc, Saint-Emilion 

Château Léoville-Barton, Saint-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 

Château Troplong-Mondot, Saint-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 

Château Pichon-Lalande, Pauillac 2ème Grand Cru Classé 

Château Les Carmes Haut-Brion, Pessac-Léognan  

Château Montrose, Saint-Estèphe 2ème Grand Cru Classé 

Château Canon, Saint-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 

Château Pontet-Canet, Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 
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What the critics say... 
 

“This is clearly a great vintage.” 
Jeb Dunnuck 

 
“Against the odds, thanks to the previous year’s rainfall and 2022’s timely summer showers, coupled with vines’ 

adaptation to hot and dry conditions and winemakers’ know-how, 2022 bestows a clutch of astonishing fermented 
grape juice.” 
Neal Martin 

 
“The 2022s are some of the most memorable young wines I have ever tasted in Bordeaux. The best 2022s are 

magnificent, viscerally thrilling wines that show what is possible with thoughtful approaches to viticulture and wine-
making.” 

Antonio Galloni 
 

“For me personally, it sets a new benchmark for Bordeaux after my first reference vintage for the region from bar-
rel, 1982.” 

James Suckling 
 

“The best second wines in 2022 often exhibit similar structure and texture to their grand vin counterparts, some-
thing that isn’t always the case, and they merit more serious consideration than usual this year.” 

William Kelley 
 

“2022 has produced some genuinely unbelieveable wines that are worthy of hyperbole.” 
Georgie Hindle, Decanter.com 

 
“The top wines of the 2022 Bordeaux vintage are bright, multilayered, and luminous. And there are a lot of them. 

This a classic, great Bordeaux vintage.” 
Lisa Perrotti-Brown 

 
“2022 is an incredible, singular vintage for Bordeaux. It may not be as consistent as 2019 or 2020 style-wise, but 

there are brilliant wines from throughout the region, and the peaks of 2022 are certain to be legendary wines.” 
Jeb Dunnuck 

 
“The crème de la crème is blessed with kaleidoscopic aromatics, intense fruit, finely-sculpted tannins, structure, 
elegance and length. Above all, contrary to what the growing season implied, they are suffused with freshness. 

They immediately tempt you back to the glass for another sip. The highest performers will dazzle. They will be ex-
troverts, show-offs whose talent cannot be denied.” 

Neal Martin 
 

“A number of properties at all levels made their best wines ever.” 
Antonio Galloni 

 
“The quality of the wines in 2022, however, is exceptional.” 

James Suckling 
 

“There are many beautiful wines from the Right Bank and Pessac-Léognan, but the top wines of the Médoc are 
astonishingly great in 2022. If you love Cabernet Sauvignon, you may want to pay special attention to this vintage 

because the results, in some cases, are mind-blowing.” 
Lisa Perrotti-Brown 

 
“While this is a vintage that needs to be taken on a château-by-château basis, at a very high level, the style of the 
2022s can be thought of as a mix of 2020 and 2018, or a mix of 2005 and 2010, with a little of 2009 thrown in here 

and there. The 2022s are ripe, concentrated, sumptuous wines that have a real “wow” factor.” 
Jeb Dunnuck 
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Summary - Reds 
Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Marjosse Bordeaux  93-95 LPB £96 per 12 

Château Cissac Haut-Médoc 89-91+ RP £100 per 12 

Château Beaumont Haut-Médoc 92 JA £120 per 12 

Vieux Château Saint André Montagne-St Emilion 90-92 RP £138 per 12 

Château Sénéjac Haut-Médoc 93-94 JS £143 per 12 

Château Mauvesin Barton Moulis-en-Médoc  91-93+ LPB £147 per 12 

Château Peymouton St-Emilion Grand Cru 92-93 JS £160 per 12 

Château Beau Site Saint-Estèphe 94-95 JS £164 per 12 

Château Joanin-Bécot Côtes de Bordeaux Castillon  92-94 JD £180 per 12 

Château Marsau Francs Côtes de Bordeaux  95-96 JS £99 per 6 

Château Chantalouette Pomerol  92-93 JS £200 per 12 

Château Dalem Fronsac  94-95 JS £215 per 12 

Château Capbern St-Estèphe  91-93 NM £230 per 12 

Château Potensac Haut-Médoc 94-95 JS £246 per 12 

Château Mangot St-Emilion Grand Cru 93-95 RP £246 per 12 

Château Les-Ormes-de-Pez St-Estèphe  93-95 JD £260 per 12 

Château Belgrave Haut-Médoc 5ème Grand Cru Classé 89-91 NM £264 per 12 

Château Cantemerle Haut-Médoc 5ème Grand Cru Classé 93-94 JS £265 per 12 

Château Meyney St-Estèphe  95 JA £282 per 12 

Château Laroque St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 97 JA £293 per 12 

Château Labégorce Margaux  92-94 NM £300 per 12 

Château Moulin St George St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 94-95 JS £300 per 12 

Château Plince Pomerol  93-94 JS £310 per 12 

Château Angludet Margaux 94 JA £162 per 6 

Château Lynch-Moussas Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 94-95 JS £346 per 12 

Château Tour Saint-Christophe St-Emilion Grand Cru 94-96 JD £350 per 12 

Château Sansonnet St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS £180 per 6 

Château Gloria St-Julien  93-96 NM £377 per 12 

Château Langoa-Barton St-Julien 3ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95+ RP £214 per 6 

Château Bellefont-Belcier St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 93-95 RP £219 per 6 

Pichon Comtesse Reserve Pauillac 94-96 JS £216 per 6 

Château d'Armailhac Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 96-97 NM £242 per 6 

Château Cantenac-Brown Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 94-96 NM £243 per 6 

Château Haut-Batailley Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95 RP £265 per 6 

Château Malescot St Exupéry Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95 NM £270 per 6 

Château Bourgneuf Pomerol  93-94 RP £545 per 12 

Château Berliquet St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 94-95 RP £274 per 6 

Château Saint-Pierre Saint-Julien 4ème Grand Cru Classé 94-96 NM £275 per 6 

Clos du Clocher Pomerol  97 DC £290 per 6 
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Summary - Reds (continued) 
Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Giscours Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 95-97 NM £300 per 6 

Domaine de Chevalier Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 95-97 NM £340 per 6 

Château Grand-Puy-Lacoste Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 96-98 NM £358 per 6 

Château Brane-Cantenac Margaux 2ème Grand Cru Classé 96-98 NM £360 per 6 

Clos du Marquis St-Julien  93-96 RP £363 per 6 

Château Pape Clément Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 97-98 JS £375 per 6 

Château Duhart Milon Pauillac 4ème Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS £378 per 6 

Château Clerc-Milon Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95 RP £396 per 6 

Alter Ego de Château Palmer Margaux  96-97 JS £402 per 6 

Château Pavie-Macquin St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 98 JA £405 per 6 

Château Gruaud-Larose St-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 95-97 NM £420 per 6 

Château Mouton-Rothschild Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 98-100 LPB £3108 per 6 

Château Larcis Ducasse St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 98-100 JD £434 per 6 

Château Clinet Pomerol  94-96 NM £490 per 6 

Château Leoville-Poyferré St-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 97-100 JD £502 per 6 

Château Rauzan-Ségla Margaux 2ème Grand Cru Classé 97-99 LPB £505 per 6 

Château Pontet-Canet Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 97-99 JS £538 per 6 

Clos Fourtet St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 98 JA £564 per 6 

Château Calon-Ségur St-Estèphe 3ème Grand Cru Classé 96-98 NM £610 per 6 

Château Troplong-Mondot St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 98-100 WK £612 per 6 

Château Lynch-Bages Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 98-99 JS £636 per 6 

Château Bélair-Monange St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 98-100 JA £675 per 6 

Château Hosanna Pomerol  98-99 JS £700 per 6 

Château Beauséjour-Duffau-Lagarrosse St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 95-97 NM £360 per 3 

Château Haut Bailly Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 96-98 NM £720 per 6 

Château Pichon-Baron Pauillac 2ème Grand Cru Classé 96-98 NM £810 per 6 

Château Mouton-Rothschild Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 98-100 LPB £1554 per 3 

Pavillon Rouge du Château Margaux Margaux  94-96 JD £900 per 6 

Château Pichon-Lalande Pauillac 2ème Grand Cru Classé 98-100 LPB £1032 per 6 

Le Petit Mouton Pauillac 92-94 NM £1080 per 6 

Château Cos d'Estournel St-Estèphe 2ème Grand Cru Classé 98-100 JD £1100 per 6 

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou St-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 20 MJ £1122 per 6 

Château La Fleur-Pétrus Pomerol  96-98 LPB £1130 per 6 

Château L'Evangile Pomerol  95-97 NM £1338 per 6 

Château Figeac St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé (A) 98-100 RP £1518 per 6 

Château La Mission Haut-Brion Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 97-99 NM £1590 per 6 

Vieux Château Certan Pomerol 98-100 AG £1650 per 6 

Château Angélus St-Emilion 98-100 LPB £2148 per 6 
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Summary - Dry Whites 

Summary - Sweet Whites 

Summary - Reds (continued) 
Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Haut-Brion Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 97-99+ NM £3090 per 6 

Château Ausone St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé (A) 98-100 JA £1700 per 3 

Château Lafite-Rothschild Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 99-100 JS £1785 per 3 

Château Lafite-Rothschild Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 99-100 JS £3570 per 6 

Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Doisy Daëne (37.5cl) Barsac 2ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95 AG £205 per 12 

Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Blanc de Lynch Bages Bordeaux  94 JA £255 per 6 

Château Malartic Lagravière Blanc Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 94-97 JD £319 per 6 

Domaine de Chevalier Blanc Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 98-99 JS £488 per 6 

Château Pape Clément Blanc Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 98-99 JS £588 per 6 

Le Pavillon Blanc Château Margaux Bordeaux 99-100 JS £795 per 3 
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Saint-Estèphe 

 
“One of the finest wines to ever pass my 
lips ” 

Jeb Dunnuck on Cos d’Estournel 

Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Beau Site Saint-Estèphe 94-95 JS £164 per 12 

Château Capbern St-Estèphe  91-93 NM £230 per 12 

Château Les-Ormes-de-Pez St-Estèphe  93-95 JD £260 per 12 

Château Meyney St-Estèphe  95 JA £282 per 12 

Château Calon-Ségur St-Estèphe 3ème Grand Cru Classé 96-98 NM £610 per 6 

Château Cos d'Estournel St-Estèphe 2ème Grand Cru Classé 98-100 JD £1100 per 6 
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Pauillac 

 
“This is an intellectual triumph.” 

Lisa Perrotti-Brown on Lafite-Rothschild 

Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Lynch-Moussas Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 94-95 JS £346 per 12 

Pichon Comtesse Reserve Pauillac 94-96 JS £216 per 6 

Château d'Armailhac Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 96-97 NM £242 per 6 

Château Haut-Batailley Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95 RP £265 per 6 

Château Grand-Puy-Lacoste Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 96-98 NM £358 per 6 

Château Duhart Milon Pauillac 4ème Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS £378 per 6 

Château Clerc-Milon Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95 RP £396 per 6 

Château Pontet-Canet Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 97-99 JS £538 per 6 

Château Lynch-Bages Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 98-99 JS £636 per 6 

Château Pichon-Baron Pauillac 2ème Grand Cru Classé 96-98 NM £810 per 6 

Château Pichon-Lalande Pauillac 2ème Grand Cru Classé 98-100 LPB £1032 per 6 

Le Petit Mouton Pauillac 92-94 NM £1080 per 6 

Château Mouton-Rothschild Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 98-100 LPB £1554 per 3 

Château Mouton-Rothschild Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 98-100 LPB £3108 per 6 

Château Lafite-Rothschild Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 99-100 JS £1785 per 3 

Château Lafite-Rothschild Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 99-100 JS £3570 per 6 
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St-Julien 

 
“I was blown away by the 2022 Château Lé-
oville Poyferré” 

Jeb Dunnuck 

Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Gloria St-Julien  93-96 NM £377 per 12 

Château Langoa-Barton St-Julien 3ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95+ RP £214 per 6 

Château Saint-Pierre Saint-Julien 4ème Grand Cru Classé 94-96 NM £275 per 6 

Clos du Marquis St-Julien  93-96 RP £363 per 6 

Château Gruaud-Larose St-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 95-97 NM £420 per 6 

Château Leoville-Poyferré St-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 97-100 JD £502 per 6 

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou St-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 20 MJ £1122 per 6 
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Margaux 

 
“A wine that's going to flirt with perfec-
tion.” 

Jeb Dunnuck on Rauzan-Ségla 

Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Labégorce Margaux  92-94 NM £300 per 12 

Château Angludet Margaux 94 JA £162 per 6 

Château Cantenac-Brown Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 94-96 NM £243 per 6 

Château Malescot St Exupéry Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95 NM £270 per 6 

Château Giscours Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 95-97 NM £300 per 6 

Château Brane-Cantenac Margaux 2ème Grand Cru Classé 96-98 NM £360 per 6 

Alter Ego de Château Palmer Margaux  96-97 JS £402 per 6 

Château Rauzan-Ségla Margaux 2ème Grand Cru Classé 97-99 LPB £505 per 6 

Pavillon Rouge du Château Margaux Margaux  94-96 JD £900 per 6 
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Graves & Pessac-Léognan Reds 

 
“A classic, breath-taking expression of 
Haut-Brion” 

Lisa Perrotti-Brown 

Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Domaine de Chevalier Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 95-97 NM £340 per 6 

Château Pape Clément Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 97-98 JS £375 per 6 

Château Haut Bailly Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 96-98 NM £720 per 6 

Château La Mission Haut-Brion Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 97-99 NM £1590 per 6 

Château Haut-Brion Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 97-99+ NM £3090 per 6 
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Other Left Bank Reds 

 
“The finest wine this estate has produced 
in some time” 

William Kelley on Potensac 

Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Cissac Haut-Médoc 89-91+ RP £100 per 12 

Château Beaumont Haut-Médoc 92 JA £120 per 12 

Château Sénéjac Haut-Médoc 93-94 JS £143 per 12 

Château Mauvesin Barton Moulis-en-Médoc  91-93+ LPB £147 per 12 

Château Potensac Haut-Médoc 94-95 JS £246 per 12 

Château Belgrave Haut-Médoc 5ème Grand Cru Classé 89-91 NM £264 per 12 

Château Cantemerle Haut-Médoc 5ème Grand Cru Classé 93-94 JS £265 per 12 
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St-Emilion & Satellites 

 
“this seamless, complete Saint-Émilion is 
sure to be one of the best purchases of the 
en primeur campaign.” 

William Kelley on Château Mangot 

Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Vieux Château Saint André Montagne-St Emilion 90-92 RP £138 per 12 

Château Peymouton St-Emilion Grand Cru 92-93 JS £160 per 12 

Château Mangot St-Emilion Grand Cru 93-95 RP £246 per 12 

Château Laroque St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 97 JA £293 per 12 

Château Moulin St George St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 94-95 JS £300 per 12 

Château Tour Saint-Christophe St-Emilion Grand Cru 94-96 JD £350 per 12 

Château Sansonnet St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS £180 per 6 

Château Bellefont-Belcier St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 93-95 RP £219 per 6 

Château Berliquet St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 94-95 RP £274 per 6 

Château Pavie-Macquin St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 98 JA £405 per 6 

Château Larcis Ducasse St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 98-100 JD £434 per 6 

Clos Fourtet St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 98 JA £564 per 6 

Château Troplong-Mondot St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 98-100 WK £612 per 6 

Château Bélair-Monange St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 98-100 JA £675 per 6 

Château Beauséjour-Duffau-Lagarrosse St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 95-97 NM £360 per 3 

Château Figeac St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé (A) 98-100 RP £1518 per 6 

Château Angélus St-Emilion 98-100 LPB £2148 per 6 

Château Ausone St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé (A) 98-100 JA £1700 per 3 
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Pomerol & Lalande de Pomerol 

 
“It's a wine that may leave you spell-
bound...just like this barrel sample.” 

Neal Martin on Vieux Château Certan 

Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Chantalouette Pomerol  92-93 JS £200 per 12 

Château Plince Pomerol  93-94 JS £310 per 12 

Château Bourgneuf Pomerol  93-94 RP £545 per 12 

Clos du Clocher Pomerol  97 DC £290 per 6 

Château Clinet Pomerol  94-96 NM £490 per 6 

Château Hosanna Pomerol  98-99 JS £700 per 6 

Château La Fleur-Pétrus Pomerol  96-98 LPB £1130 per 6 

Château L'Evangile Pomerol  95-97 NM £1338 per 6 

Vieux Château Certan Pomerol 98-100 AG £1650 per 6 



 

52  To order please call Stewart Pryce, Jeff Rean or Alex Eager on 03330 148 202 



 

53  To order please call Stewart Pryce, Jeff Rean or Alex Eager on 03330 148 202 



 

54  To order please call Stewart Pryce, Jeff Rean or Alex Eager on 03330 148 202 



 

55  To order please call Stewart Pryce, Jeff Rean or Alex Eager on 03330 148 202 



 

56  To order please call Stewart Pryce, Jeff Rean or Alex Eager on 03330 148 202 

Other Right Bank & Entre-Deux-Mers Reds 

 
“I loved the 2022 Château Dalem, and this 
château offers some serious bang for the 
buck.” 

Jeb Dunnuck 

Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Marjosse Bordeaux  93-95 LPB £96 per 12 

Château Joanin-Bécot Côtes de Bordeaux Castillon  92-94 JD £180 per 12 

Château Marsau Francs Côtes de Bordeaux  95-96 JS £99 per 6 

Château Dalem Fronsac  94-95 JS £215 per 12 
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Dry Whites 

 
“Feels like a great Montrachet.” 

James Suckling on Pavillon Blanc 

Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Blanc de Lynch Bages Bordeaux  94 JA £255 per 6 

Château Malartic Lagravière Blanc Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 94-97 JD £319 per 6 

Domaine de Chevalier Blanc Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 98-99 JS £488 per 6 

Château Pape Clément Blanc Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 98-99 JS £588 per 6 

Le Pavillon Blanc Château Margaux Bordeaux 99-100 JS £795 per 3 
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Sauternes & Barsac 

 
“Rich in texture, this is luscious and in-
tense.” 

Jane Anson on Doisy-Daëne 

Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Doisy Daëne (37.5cl) Barsac 2ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95 AG £205 per 12 
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Terms and Conditions 

• Our En Primeur prices are the 'in bond' cost. The first instalment covers the cost of the wine itself, and when the 

wine is ready, you can decide whether to keep the wine in bond, or pay the Duty and VAT or other taxes or import 

tariffs (including but not limited to the imposition of any new or replacement duty or tariff by the WTO or any other 

competent authority domestic or international). 

• No discount or vouchers shall apply to En Primeur wines.  

• When we place your order we will send you a reservation certificate to the address provided by you. You will not 

receive any wine at this time. Although should you be a Premiere or Charter Plus member and order 12 or more 

bottles, we will send you your usual complimentary bottle(s). 

• Wines ordered through our En Primeur service can only be cancelled within 14 days of placing the order. A full 

refund of any payment made up to this point will be given on receipt of written notification of the cancellation of the 

order. Due to the nature of the En Primeur sales we regret that orders cannot be cancelled after this time.  

• When the wine arrives with us in the UK, we will send you the final invoice. This invoice will include the delivery 

cost to a UK address, duty, plus the VAT applicable on the day of the final invoice. Upon payment of the appropri-

ate amount we will action your despatch instructions. 

• If you do not contact us with instructions within 6 weeks of your wines being ready, we will place the wines into 

bonded storage on your behalf and at your cost. For further details please refer to our full Ts & Cs.  

• All wines and spirits or other goods ordered remain the property of Laithwaite’s Wine until appropriate payment is 

received in full.  

• We can store your wine (both ‘duty paid’ or ‘in bond’) in ideal, long-term cellar conditions. Please contact us for 

further details.  

• It is your responsibility to keep us informed of any changes of address in order to maintain any reservations you 

may have with us.  

• All wines are insured by us at the original invoice value until your delivery and/or storage instructions have been 

completed.  

• All goods are offered subject to availability. If the wines you have selected are unavailable we will contact you to 

advise you of this. If the producer fails to supply us with the wine we will contact you with available alternatives or 

offer a refund of monies paid.  

• Force Majeure – Direct Wines Ltd/Laithwaite’s Wine will not be liable for failure to meet agreed obligations due to 

prevailing circumstances including but not limited to any act of God, war, strike, lock-out, industrial accident or oth-

er event beyond its reasonable control.  

• All disputes arising out of this contract shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales.  

• For our full terms and conditions, including those relating to our 100% guarantee, non-delivery and cancellations, 

please go to www.laithwaites.co.uk/terms. 
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